



Charles M. Arlinghaus Commissioner (603) 271-3201

State of New Hampshire RCVD

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
25 Capitol Street - Room 100
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Office@das.nh.gov

129

Catherine A. Keane Deputy Commissioner (603) 271-2059

Sheri L. Rockburn Assistant Commissioner (603) 271-3204

Division of Public Works
Design and Construction
Project No. 81183R– Contract B

May 3, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

- 1). Authorize the Division of Public Works Design and Construction to enter into a contract with William P Davis Excavation LLC, Hampton, New Hampshire (VC#223741) for a total price not to exceed \$1,289,597, for the REBID Hillsborough RC Site Improvements and MOV Canopy, Hillsborough, New Hampshire. This contract is effective upon Governor and Council approval through November 25, 2022, unless extended in accordance with the contract terms. 100% Federal Funds
- 2). Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of \$70,000 be approved for unanticipated site expenses for the Hillsborough RC Site Improvements, Hillsborough, New Hampshire, bringing the total to \$1,359,597. 100% Federal Funds.
- 3). Further authorize the amount of \$40,000 be approved for payment to the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public Works Design: and Construction (VC# 311152), for engineering services provided, bringing the total to \$1,399,597. 100% Federal Funds.

01-12-12-120010-22450000 ARMY GUARD FACILITIES

103-500736 – Contracts for OPS Services Contract \$ 1,289,597 103-500736 – Contracts for OPS Services Contingency \$ 70,000

Sub-Total \$ 1,359,597

01-12-12-120010-22550000 BPW SERVICE FEES

217-502682 - Interagency fees <u>\$ 40,000</u>

GRAND TOTAL \$ 1,399,597

EXPLANATION

This project includes replacing the failed site drainage system, installing new site lighting, re-grading gravel parking areas, and patching the paved parking area. The project will also include constructing a new 5,000 SF canopy structure to provide cover for five (5) emergency military vehicles.

The existing drainage system's drywells have failed, creating standing water in the parking lot after rainfall events. In the colder months, the standing water freezes and creates walking and driving hazards. The drywells will be replaced with improved drainage features, including a sediment trap and an oil-water-debris separator, which will collect, treat, and redirect runoff down a stabilized embankment. The existing parking lot lighting is insufficient, covered only by flood lights attached to the vehicle maintenance garage. Seven (7) new light fixtures will be installed on poles in the parking lot and new flood lights will be attached to the new canopy and existing storage garage. These new fixtures will provide sufficient lighting for the full parking area.

The canopy structure will provide a designated, covered area for parking the military's five (5) Ready 5 emergency vehicles. These vehicles are currently parked in the parking lot and require constant site maintenance in the winter to keep the vehicles and surrounding area cleared of snow to allow for prompt response during an emergency. The canopy will also provide electrical outlets for charging and maintaining vehicle batteries.

The contractor has been pre-qualified by the Department of Transportation. The contract has been approved by the Department of Justice as to form and execution; and the Dept. of Military Affairs & Veterans Services has certified that the necessary funds are pending. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction.

Attached please find a copy of the tabulation of bids for this project along with the contract supplemental information sheet.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles M. Arlinghaus,

Commissioner

Department Estimate: \$ 960,000 Contract Amount: \$ 1,289,597 Over Estimate: \$ 329,597

CONTRACT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT:

DPW Project No. 81183R, Contract B

REBID Hillsborough RC Site Improvements and MOV

Canopy, Hillsborough, NH

DESCRIPTION:

The work of this project includes replacing the failed site drainage system, installing new site lighting, re-grading gravel parking areas, and patching paved parking areas. The project will also include constructing a new 5,000 SF canopy structure to provide cover for five (5) emergency military vehicles.

EXPLANATION:

The existing drainage system's drywells have failed, creating standing water in the parking lot after rainfall events. In the colder months, the standing water freezes and creates walking and driving hazards. The drywells will be replaced with improved drainage features, including a sediment trap and an oil-water-debris separator, which will collect, treat, and redirect runoff off the site and down a stabilized embankment. The existing parking lot lighting is insufficient, covered only by flood lights attached to the vehicle maintenance garage. Seven (7) new light fixtures will be installed on poles in the parking lot and new flood lights will be attached to the new canopy and existing storage garage. These new fixtures will provide sufficient lighting for the full parking area.

The canopy structure will provide a designated, covered area for parking the military's five (5) Ready 5 emergency vehicles. These vehicles are currently parked in the parking lot and require constant maintenance in the winter to keep the vehicles and surrounding area cleared of snow to allow for prompt response during an emergency. The canopy will also provide electrical outlets for charging and maintaining vehicle batteries.

OVER ESTIMATE

EXPLANATION:

The low bid is 34% higher than the Department estimate. Increasing inflation rates, supply chain delays and uncertainty over restrictions stemming from the COVID-19 pandemic are causing Contractors to submit higher than normal pricing to cover potential losses.

DEPARTMENT ESTIMATE: \$ 960,000 LOW BID: \$ 1,289,597 OVER ESTIMATE: \$ 329,597



ABC Bid Data

HILLSBOROUGH 81183RB NON-FEDERAL

LOCATION:	Hillsborough	Summary of Bidders		
SCOPE OF WORK: COMPLETION DATE: LOCATION:	REBID HILLSBOROUGH RC SITE IMPROVEMENTS November 25, 2022 Hillsborough	Amount: [•] Award Date	\$0.00	Certified by: Director of Project Development
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: FED. PROJECT NUMBER: DATE BIDS OPEN:	81183RB NON-FEDERAL March 02, 2022, 2:00			
PROJECT:	Hillsborough	, Awarded To	:	

Contractor	Bid Amount	Rank
WILLIÄM DAVIS EXCAVATING LLC 19 LAYFAYETT ROAD, HAMPTON NH 03842	\$1,289,597.35° 	A
INTEGRATED FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION CORP 92 HIGH STREET, MEDFORD MA 02155	\$1,335,700.00	В
D. L .KING & ASSOCIATES INC. 27 TANGLEWOOD DRIVE, NASHUA NH 03062-1044	\$1,381,460.00 3	C
BROOKSTONE BUILDERS, INC. 600 HARVEY ROAD, MANCHESTER NH 03103-3320	\$1,382,343.00	Ď
NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS LLC 159 BARNSTEAD ROAD, PITTSFIELD NH 03263	\$1,582,000.00	E

Itam 901:\$1,119,597.35 902:\$ 120,000.	BUREAU OF PUBLIC WORKS Award to William Davis Excavating, LL Hold for Negotiation
Total = \$1,289,597.35	User Agency <u>Authorized Gnavel</u> Authorized by <u>Tz</u> Date



902

903

ALL MATERIALS COMPONENTS AND LABOR ASSOC WITH PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM

ALLOWANCE FOR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS AND OWNER INITIATED CHANGES

ABC Bid Data

HILLSBOROUGH 81183RB NON-FEDERAL

\$208,000.00

				PSAE		WILLIAM DAVIS EXCAVATING LLC 19 LAYFAYETT ROAD HAMPTON, INH 83842		INTEGRATED FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION CON 92 HIGH STREET MEDFORD, MA 62168	
Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
Items							-		
901	ALL WORK AS OUTLINED IN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS	V	1.00	\$790,000.00	\$790,000.00	\$1,119,597,35	\$1,119,597.35	\$1,077,700.00	\$1,077,700.00

1,00

\$120,000.00

\$120,000.00

 50,000.00
 \$1.00
 \$50,000.00
 \$1.00
 \$50,000.00
 \$1.00
 \$50,000.00

 Totals:
 \$960,000.00
 \$1,289,597.35
 \$1,335,700.00

 Alt. Totals:
 \$1,000,000,000
 \$1,289,597.35
 \$1,335,700.00

\$120,000.00

\$120,000,00

\$208,000.00

Totala: \$960,000.00 \$1,289,597.35 \$1,335,700.00

Elie.



\$1,00



903

ALLOWANCE FOR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS AND OWNER INITIATED CHANGES

HILLSBOROUGH 81183RB NON-FEDERAL

\$50,000.00

\$1,00

	7			PSAE		27 TANGL	ASSOCIATES INC. EWOOD DRIVE NH 63052-1844	BROOKSTONE BUILDERS, INC. 808 HARVEY ROAD MANCHESTER, IM 83183-3329	
Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
Items									
901	ALL WORK AS OUTLINED IN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS	U	1,00	\$790,000.00	\$790,000,00	\$1,063,600.00	\$1,063,600.00	\$1,110,858,00	\$1,110,856.00
902	ALL MATERIALS COMPONENTS AND LABOR ASSOC	U	1.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$267,860.00	\$267,860,00	\$221,487.00	\$221,487,00

50,000.00

Totals: \$960,000.00 \$1,381,460.00 \$1,382,343.00

Alt. Totals: \$960,000.00 \$1,381,460.00 \$1,382,343.00

\$1.00

\$50,000.00

\$50,000,00

tj.

ABC Bid Data



HILLSBOROUGH 81183RB NON-FEDERAL

				PSAE		NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS LLC 198 BARNSTEAD ROAD PITTSFELD, NH 83263			
Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
Items									
		4							
901	ALL WORK AS OUTLINED IN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS	Ů,	1.00	\$790,000.00	\$790,000.00	\$1,372,000,00	\$1,372,000,00		
902	ALL MATERIALS COMPONENTS AND LABOR ASSOC WITH PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM	U	1,00	\$120,000,00	\$120,000,00	\$160,000.00	\$160,000,00		
903	ALLOWANCE FOR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS AND OWNER INITIATED CHANGES	\$	50,000.00	\$1.00	\$50,000.00	\$1,00	\$50,000,00		
			Totals:		\$960,000.00		\$1,582,000.00		
			Alt. Totals:						
			Totals:		\$960,000.00		\$1,582,000.00		

State of New Hampshire Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that WILLIAM P. DAVIS EXCAVATION, LLC is a New Hampshire Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on October 22, 2004. I further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 492366

Certificate Number: 0005755030



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed the Seal of the State of New Hampshire, this 11th day of April A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan Secretary of State

Limited Partnership or LLC Certification of Authority

I, William Davis, hereby certify that I am a Partner, Member or Manager
of Exception 2015 a limited liability partnership under RSA 304-B, (Name of Partnership or LLC)
a limited liability professional partnership under RSA 304-D, or a limited liability company
under RSA 304-C.
I certify that I am authorized to bind the partnership or LLC. I further certify that it is
understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that the
person listed above currently occupies the position indicated and that they have full authority
to bind the partnership or LLC and that this authorization shall remain valid for thirty (30)
days from the date of this Corporate Resolution
DATED: 4-12-22 ATTEST: L. D., MANAGER (Name & Title)



EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/18/2022

COVERAGE AFFORDED	BY THE PO	ILOW. THIS EVIDENCE DOES NOT AFFII DLICIES BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE OF IN D REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AI	SURANCE DOES NO	T CONSTITUTE A COI						
AGENCY		rtl: (603)224-2562	COMPANY							
THE ROWLEY AGENCY	TNC	di: (1007)222 2302	Hanover Ins - Bedford							
45 Constitution Av			P.O. Box 81042							
P.O. Box 511			3.00	•						
Concord	NTH (03302-0511	Woburn	MA 018	313-1042					
	E-MAIL	thalstead@rowleyagency.com								
(A/C, No): (807/27-8012 COOE: 28-1116	ADDRESS:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
		SUB CODE:								
AGENCY CUSTOMER ID #: 00020977 INSURED			LOAN NUMBER		POLICY NUMBER	•				
	9	on, LLC: State of NH			IHVH041822					
Admin Servs; all s			EFFECTIVE DATE	EXPIRATION DATE						
1	ambcourr	actors	4/18/2022	4/18/2023	CONTINUE	ED UNTIL ED IF CHECKED				
PO Box 758		22042	THIS REPLACES PRIOR EV	<u>l</u>	11 12					
Hampton	NH (03843	THIS REPEROCA PRIOR CA	DENCE DATES.						
			<u> </u>							
PROPERTY INFORMATIO	N									
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION LOC# 00001/Bldg# 0	0001									
140 West Main St.	00,02									
Hillsborough, NH					•					
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F	REQUIREMI 'INSURANC	D BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE IN ENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CON' IE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, TH ISIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POL	TRACT OR OTHER DO E INSURANCE AFFOR	CUMENT WITH RESP DED BY THE POLICIE	ECT TO WHICH THI S DESCRIBED HER	IS LEIN IS				
COVERAGE INFORMATIO	ON	(
		COVERAGE / PERILS / FORMS		AMC	OUNT OF INSURANCE	OEDUCTIBLE				
Job Specific Build	iers Ris	k New								
Job Specific Speci	lal form				1,300,000	2,500				
Job Specific Earth	aquake (C)			1,300,000	25,000				
-										
			•							
						ı				
22222 242 (I - 1 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 2		42 \$								
REMARKS (including Spe	cial Condi	uons)		lab abo named :	Ingurad					
Waiver of subrogat	ion app	lies when required by write	en contract w	th the named .	institet.					
					•					
						,				
			•							
CANCELLATION										
	BOVE DESC	RIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEF	ORE THE EXPIRATIO	N DATE THEREOF, NO	OTICE WILL BE					
DELIVERED IN ACCORD	ANCE WITH	THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		·						
	F			***						
ADDITIONAL INTEREST			MORTGAGEE	ADDITIONAL INSUR	ED					
CALABOTA CALABOTA CONTRACTOR CONT		,	- '	A DOTTO THE WOOM	· 					
State of NH -	Admin A	ervices	LOSS PAYEE		<u> </u>					
7 Hazen Dr.			Marriet T							
Room 250		ļ-	AUTHODITED DEDDERENTA		-					
Concord, NH (03302	1	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTAT		_					
		1,	Holman, CPCU,	CIC/CH ///	other HA	6 max				
		`	,, 0100,	, KKU	with the					
		_ <u></u>			DODATION	J-144				
ACORD 27 (2009/12)			© 1993	-2009 ACORD COR	PORATION. All r	ignts reserved.				



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/30/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL insured, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Christine Holman, CPCU, CIC
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC.	PHONE (AIC, No. Ext): (603) 224-2562 FAX (AIC, No.: (603) 224-6012
45 Constitution Avenue	EMAR ADDRESS: cholman@rowleyagency.com
P.O. Box 511	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Concord NH 03302-0511	NSURER A: Acadia Insurance Company 31325
INSURED	INSURER B :
William P. Davis Excavation, LLC	INSURER C:
PO Box 758	NSURER D :
•	INSURER E:
Hampton NH 03843	INSURER F:

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 22-23 all lines

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES I IMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR INSD I WYD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	3	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	1				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
-			CMA5517478	4/11/2022	4/11/2023	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO X LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:	.	İ				\$	
_	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
٠	X ANY AUTO			i		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
λ	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED		CAA5517529	4/11/2022	4/12/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	3	
						Uninsured motorist combined single	\$	1,000,000
	X UMBRELLALIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	3,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLASMS-MADE	1	į ·			AGGREGATE .	\$	3,000,000
A	DED X RETENTION \$ 0		CUA5517530	4/11/2022	4/11/2023	P/CO Aggregate	\$	3,000,000
	WORKERS COMPENSATION		Ja State: NH			X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE		İ			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	500,000
λ	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N (Mandatory In NH)	N/A	WCAS5519776	4/11/2022	4/11/2023	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	500,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	5	500,000
A			CNA5517478	4/11/2022	4/11/2023	limit		100,000
	[`			}				

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
re: 81183R-B - Hillsborough. When required by written contract the State of NH , its agencies and its
agents and employees is included as an additional insured

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION	-			
State of NH Dept of Admin Services	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
7 Hazen Dr. Room 250	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
Concord, NH 03301	C Holman, CPCU, CIC/C Clistic Hesto Prac				
·		-			



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/15/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: Christine Holman, CPCU, CIC FAX (A/C, No): (603) 224-8012 (603) 224-2562 THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC. (A/C, No. Ext): cholman@rowleyagency.com 45 Constitution Avenue ADDRESS: NAIC # P.O. Box 511 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE Mid Continent Casualty Company NH 03302-0511 Concord INSURER A : INSURED INSURER B : State of NH - Dept of Admin Services INSURER C INSURER D : 7 Hazen Dr. Room 250 INSURER E : NH 03302 Concord INSURER F: OCP- Hillsborough REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 2,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person) 04/18/2022 04/18/2023 04OCP002002821 OCP Policy PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 4,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG POLICY **Employee Benefits** \$ OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED **BODILY INJURY (Per accident)** \$ AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) \$ UMBRELLA LIAB EACH OCCURRENCE OCCUR EXCESS LIAB AGGREGATE CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTION S WORKERS COMPENSATION STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N/A OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE (Mandatory In NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Hillsborough RC Site Improvements and MOV Canopy - Rebid. 140 West Main Street, Hillsborough; NH. DPW Project #81183R Contract B. CANCELLATION CERTIFICATE HOLDER SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

O 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

NH 03302

7 Hazen Or.

Room 250

Concord

State of NH - Dept of Admin Services